# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6298554

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MOHAMMAD KAMAREHI	03/09/2017
KEN TRENHOLM	06/15/2018
COLIN SANFORD	03/06/2017
KEVIN WENZEL	03/09/2017
OLIVIA KELLER	03/13/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.
Street Address:	2 TECH DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 201
City:	ANDOVER
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01810

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16993775

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)345-3299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173453000

lyotts@burnslev.com, docketing@burnslev.com Email:

**BURNS & LEVINSON LLP Correspondent Name:** 

125 HIGH STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MAC-012CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN M. MILLS
SIGNATURE:	/Steven M. Mills/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2020

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=MAC-012US Assignment#page1.tif	
source=MAC-012US Assignment#page2.tif	
source=MAC-012US Assignment#page3.tif	
source=MAC-012US Assignment#page4.tif	
source=MAC-012US Assignment#page5.tif	
source=MAC-012US Assignment#page6.tif	
source=MAC-012US Assignment#page7.tif	
source=MAC-012US Assignment#page8.tif	

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ken Trenholm, Mohammad Kamarehi, Colin Sanford, Kevin Wenzel and Olivia Keller have invented one or more inventions described in an application (or provisional application) for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

# MICROWAVE APPLICATOR WITH SOLID-STATE GENERATOR POWER SOURCE

and identified by

Attorney Docket No. MAC-012US, and/or executed by us on even date herewith and about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;

Application No. 15/460,611 filed in the United States Patent Office on March 16, 2017; and

WHEREAS, MKS Instruments, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and having a usual place of business at 2 Tech Drive, Suite 201, Andover, Massachusetts 01810, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with me;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest we may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all of our rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

AND, we hereby further agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of our execution of this assignment;

AND, we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand-and affixed my seal on the date(s) set forth below.

**************************************	***************************************	***************************************	***************************************
Inventor	Saller	Date	6/15/18
	Ken Trenholm		
Address\	91 Porcupine Circle		
	Salem, NH 03079		***************************************
Witness Signature	Saio D. Destran		
Print Witness Name	UGail D. Disterains		*********
Address	55 CLARENdon 5t		*******************************
	MALDEN, ANT ON45		~~~~
	Dani K. Ly Jandanski	•••••	
Print Witness Name	Dinne I. Lewandowski	*************	**************************************
Address	16 ayman DR.		
	SAIRM, MA 01970	***************************************	
	·		

4826-3877-0748.1

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Mohammad Kamarehi, Ken Trenhom, Colin Sanford, Kevin Wenzel and Olivia Keller have invented one or more inventions described in an application (or provisional application) for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

# MICROWAVE APPLICATOR WITH SOLID-STATE GENERATOR POWER SOURCE

1:1-miffod b

	and ide	nunea by
to be fil	⊠ ed in the	Attorney Docket No. MAC-012US, and/or executed by us on even date herewith and about united States Patent Office;
		Application No filed in the United States Patent Office on; and
		EAS, MKS Instruments, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and he laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and having a usual place of business at 2

Tech Drive, Suite 201, Andover, Massachusetts 01810, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with me;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest we may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all of our rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

AND, we hereby further agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of our execution of this assignment;

AND, we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand-and affixed my seal on the date(s) set forth below.

Inventor	Mr.	Date 3/9/301
	Mohammad Kamarehi	
Address	Of Katadin Dr.	
	exington, MA 0242	J. Je
Witness Signature	Surface Commence	
Print Witness Name	hen Trenholm	
Address	1911 Porcupine Crole	
	Solem, WH 03079	
		de de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la c
Witness Signature	my for a constant	Harman Marian Manian Marian Marian Marian Marian Marian Marian Marian Marian Ma
Print Witness Name	Kevin Wenzelm	
Address	11GlennRd	
	<u> </u>	MA 02478

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand-and affixed my seal on the date(s) set forth below.

Inventor		Date 3/9// 7
	Ken Trenhom	, ,, ,
Address	11 Percupine Circle	
	Salem, NH 03079	***************************************
Witness Signature	£EUn.	
Print Witness Name	Kevin Webung	
Address // G/ena Rc/.		
	Belmont, MA	02478
Witness Signature	Martin Comments of the Comment	
Print Witness Name	Hohammel Har	more hi
Address	of wholes por	· \
	o AM , makgainad	1491
	,,ra	

 $\it IN\ TESTIMONY\ WHEREOF$ , I have hereunto set my hand-and affixed my seal on the date(s) set forth below.

Inventor	Cong Lyd	Date	3/6/19
	Colin Sanford		•
Address	5 Hayda Dive		***************************************
	Atkinson, ASH 02811		······································
Witness Signature	La Calogeo		
Print Witness Name	Lisa Calodicero		
Address	21 Septen St.		
	Salem NH 0360	9	
Witness Signature	freeze and the second		
Print Witness Name	mchannad Warner	rehi	
Address	504 Katahdin Dr.	<b>23</b>	
	Lexinden. MA 0248	<b>X</b> \	

IN TESTIMO forth below.	NY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand-and affixed my seal on the date(s) set
Inventor	Date 37/9/17
Address //	Kevin Wenzel Glann Ro
	Belmont MA 02478
Witness Signature	Signatura de la companione de la compani
Print Witness Name	Men Tenhalm
Address	191 Porchine Circle
	Sekm, NH 03079
Witness Signature	MAN THE STATE OF T
Print Witness Name	Hohammad Kamarphi
Address	304 Kita hadin Dr.
	haxingfor, MA 024/21

 $\it INTESTIMONY WHEREOF$ , I have hereunto set my hand-and affixed my seal on the date(s) set forth below.

Inventor		Date 3/13/2017
Olivia Keller		
Address	14 Bootood Rd , STOPSFIELD MA	01983
***************************************		
Witness Signature	fort of morning	
Print Witness Name	Mohammad Kamarehi	
Address	504 Katadin Dr.	
	Lockyton, MA 00401	
Witness Signature	4/3	
Print Witness Name	Vien Trenkolm	
Address	191 Porcupine Circle	
•	Salen, NH 03079	

4826-3877-0748.1

6